In accordance with
st AM10

Insolvency {England &
Wells) Rules 2016. Notice of administrator’s progress report

Companies House

M

1740312020
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

m
coprrrome o [o [o ¢ [0 [4 6]

2 Filling in this form
FPlease complete in typeseript or in

Company name in ful [ Northern Powerhouse Developments Limited

bold black capitals.

|

E Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Philip Francis

Surmame Duffy

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumberl The Chancery

Street ‘

Post town |58 Spring Gardens

Caunty/Region | Manchester

Postcode M2 I‘I_ E|W l

Country

u Administrator’s name ©

Fuil forename(s) Sarah Helen O Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surpame Bell anothar administrator.

E Administrator’s address @

Building name/number ‘ The Chancery 68:2:;2323:10}:1:::25 us about

Street | another administrator.

Past town | 58 Spring Gardens

County/Region l Manchester

Pastcode ;M ‘—2_1 11 }E!Wr—l_—

Country ]

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

u Period of progress report

s s b [2foltfe
w15 ol Dlolzlo

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

E Sign and date

Administrator's Signature
signature X

Signature date R

04/17 Version 1.0




S PR e e e S
DUFF&PHELPS

13 March 2020

Progress Report to
Creditors

Northern Powerhouse
Developments Limited

(In Administration)

cinl Aomnnistrators Frogress Repart for the pesiog from 18 Auqust 2075 1¢
cint Aarunistratars Progress Report for the perioo G
15 keprigry 2020

Duff & Pheips Ltd.
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW

AOMA DY - Frogress Repst



hermern Eowernouse Deverdpments omites i Aomimisraton
ot Agmonigtraiors Progress Report 1o Cregitars

i ldeor 200

Contents

S

Eetidelaloteiilely

Crediior summary

Progress of e Admimistrgige
Dutcome for Crecdors

Other matters

Aot Acmiinistirarore fees 3ng evp

Fuiure sirzleqy \

T

ees Znd pre-ACTErLSIraton Cogts -

S SIS ) I UL (Y
B (e s BV (SR

Appendices

Appenox 1 - Siatuwiory nformanen

3

Anpendix 2 - Lpproveo Proposas fd
Aopendix 2 - Receipts anc Payments Account 15
Appendix £ - Schedue of experses 16
hppendix & - Angivsis of UMe Cnargee eng eYperses noorred 17
Appercix © — Narrative of wors camed cur for the Reporting Penac 5
opendx 7 - Statemert of Trediots nigiis G

: Defintiars
Anpendix B - Nolice a0t ing reper

[ AN )
s

3 0
o]
;@
O
Z
ey
1
Ny

o0

RORE D7 - Progress Repar DUFF &PHELPS




Nentrers Foaenguse Developrents wmied Cir Agrinisiraton

SOt Ademrishrators Progress Qer“r' 1o Creduc

“E Marer z_’

r) 2]

1. Introduction
Tre Jgnt Adrmimisiralors were anpoiniec on e Appe ~imient Cate by an orcer of the Couns

~ 4

Tris Progress Report pravides ar cpcaie o the Aomoisraten of tne Company it sholls e reaq n
conpunchion wite the Proposas

rategy for tne Adminerraton and row kel i

The Jort 4dministrators have O exp
bl : $

g that they wil be b

You wit fng other irportant mforrgtion o~ (mg Prograss Report soo7 28 the 0osls the Joint Admimstraiors

have nourred

iz attachec &l Appenox 8

o
&)
5
3
J
]_
iﬁ
=
»
g
o
D
a

A cossary of the acprevighione ang deflimons L g

Plezse alsc note that an omiponlart tegal nobce aheol s Progress Repon to Creditors & atiached 8

ADpencix

te)

2. Creditor summary

This Progress Reper covers the perioc from the Anposent Dae o 75 Feproary 2020

Summary of Proposals
The purpose of a7 Admimisrauon s 10 acriese one of ihe ‘olioning ~.erarcnicai ohieclives
e Rescuing ihe company 28 3 00mQ Lonoern of

+  Achieving g nefter re
coOmpany were wound o {wihg,s firs

ftfor ikbe company & Creditors as g whole than woulo be likely o the
Ly

{heane i Adm omeiratior: of

L4 RSSHSE"-Q Droperhy nooregr o TIEKE & GEINDCNDT 10 ere of miore secured o prefergnusl

reme the

not he azc*“ e\ 'ed 2% ihere gre s hoent funds and a2sseis By

€ sChemes wWeie
ect lo ocnurt direct.ons 1=
veved thar  the

The oot Adrmenesirators ar
200ed end invesiors have
gnhcialed that 2 better resuh f
Company was wound up

ihe second purpose the thrd objective
ne or more of the validly Secured

( ¥

.y
l:ﬁ
ke
44

The doirt Admirstrators heheve that, f they are unahie 1o &
wil e ach.eved as b ig anticipated ti a distribution wiit be D2l |
Creditors of the Company

)

Procgress to date

The progress of the Administrafion to cgate 15 sel gut in Sector 3 of tus report This section imciuces any
updates on the Administration curing the Reporting Period.

Outcome for Creditors

it is uncertain whether there will pe sufficient reaiisations 1o repay Mysing and Fiduciam under their
security

AIA LT - Progress Repor . DUFF&PHELPS



heore e Poywernoese Developrrnerts amtes i Adevmisteation.

S Ao mergiors Sre, gress Q@DOH i r‘rpd-'{(-rq

J\,!

Nraree 2000

Basec on curen nformztior 1 s ungenain whether there wl be sufficier? realisatons 1o enable &
cdieribubier to the preferent.a crecnors anc e non-prefere-tigl crecicrs of e Company other thao from
he Prescoroec Parl i a
this Progress ‘?euo" provides Crecdors with gn accoun! of ne progress of the

si of ire Comnany 10 the penoc Tre Progosals 'seoed (¢ the Company ¢ Crediors e
avsilable 10 view or the Wy ebs e Faper copes car ne provided free of crarge Dy wrling 10 Heether
Svkes 3t thig office Uniese otherwise stalec g arourts noihis Frogress Report ard append.ces are
staiec et of VAT
3. Progress of the Administration
T cnone Joot Aorn errators Drogress

Has gechorn Sroyices 80 Lpdele

Forow

18

o the Apportrert Daig the _v;ﬂ Agminietratore Atady gerssed the ssles lean that were
empicyed ty the Compary as the Joint Aamimsrators o0 Tot Longder W0 De accemabie o convnde
makeline he irvesirient sgnemes 0 aocuion once he Tompany e bocks gne records fiad heen
ontaned arc Lpcalec by the Joim istrators the revar g empicsees vere disrissec and the

Compery s acsied e Eagne prentiges i Novempar 20718

32 bsset realisations

megtezllone ouning ihe pened sre set ol ke are Payiments Accoon

— 3 e vy - ey »
Somrmanes of the most sigrfcent reansations curng the ADmir sranorn gre proided nelow

LA ; - . Fe— . . S 2 e O B b I~ - orromelorract il e
AsurpLe of furnog drom the intenim Manggoers account ioia ng nar 240 has Doen rang’ered o e
Lohr rogtrator ek accourt and g 2howr c'. i\w,er“c‘lx =
tehelin ne noted rat the Cornany § cash 2t vack Daarce 0T L5 00 s roded ir e ot

3.2.2 Director’s loan account

Accorging to the Company € 2ooks ¢ records s el March 2078 there 18 an overdraw? Crector s 08"
. i~

The Company & records nave since heen updated sna the current ootsianding batance s approximeately
£6156.000

which wii assist the recovery proceedings commenced by the Joint Administratos Joint
Administraiors have commenced procee d : gainst ine Dyreclor for the recovery of the Direclor s

igar

The Jont Administrators have obtaned a fregzing orcer against the personal assels of th
"<

The Director has served his defence 1 relation to the claim aiong with 3 reguest for adaitional
imtormation which is currently under review and the Jomt Administralors will responc to the Direclor's
solicitors The Joint Adminisirators are alse awaiting confrmation from the Court te the listing of the
case management conference to determine the timetable to tria,

LI AR Dot pss RERST DUFF&PHELPS



Northe n Powerno se Jevelopmenis Lo

S

Agmniglalors Prog

imegoibon g restrotion or tne Director ¢ persaral propetty nas a:5g beer reqouesiec ane the elevan:
aocumenighion n2s neen fied atine RV Lane Registry 80C we "ave Deer godvisec 11gl 1he appuceEd-on
¢ sl perd ng

Afuriner Lpdate wi he orovided nire aex?

323 Leasehold premises

ne Comoary cperated fror
Parv. Brend HXE DG

e Compam conbinued 10 0ol e prerses oo
reconcae the Company & S reCores o noo g racing oF Gant Hospiigity Limiec
The Compary subseau ¢l the premises ar 75 Noverher 2 '“‘ <
Yo will note fromr the Reseints ar Tine rent oeic for the Edara prew.ses
"es been recherged 1o Gignt Hosp wi" otrer coste nourred duning
aLCLpahon nthe AQrlresTranon
NG further g g regured nings resrect
3.2.4 Inter-company debt/ Connected Party Debt
Auesigefiale the Comipa=y & DOOKS 27¢ "ecoroe (here are severg! ouisianding debts oue 10 e

-z il bt el sale

e'“‘t.es s

A nLmber of the aeencsied oot
Nese nter-campany Jente ¢

mpanes a

glevant estates The sont, LU Wi Durb e TNE e -ir'mg e
o the Comipary

Fease nole thal the Jowot Acrmimstraiors ngwve s nce reconched the ba
Tee revises oreakcownr

AZvertare Resorie U ecn pe Lmten

ACtive Resots K o

Afar valey ManageTent e

Arannc Bay woiel Vioniaco T bes Menaseme Lamied
Belmori Hele Lmie

Bei~on: Hote Manzgement witriec

Boourton Sps Limirted

Bracker Couniry Hones Wanaremen miies

I
<

Brierstone Car Tor Lt
= Hete Managemen: Lietas
ampus House Lmied

Crowcdeck Limitec

Foegn Country Sps hManagement Luled

Fzabric Aparthote: Maragermen! omted

t’ 1ors wili od

=

DUFF&PHELPS



fether Powerniute Deveopmenis L
ot Ao vsttaters Brogress Rener e Creciiong
Moz

FRNGLETT BEy mUE _ovaRT 26z

Fr, et e prae ZEC

Giant —osrngite . meer N

BISE"C =g o Ter R

s

40F

&L

"EL

S

TAg —awtho Cate Lo z

orthE T Sooaetingec e el

Norther Boperouse De e skt e

27l e S ST Lted s
Queene o Lgnduong Lias

e
af
VDO TS S E e -
Toial TE.BAG

3.2.5 Other Debtors

Othe’ cebtors Int2img £7 17 nave been notes o the Tomnany & haignce gheet folowng 2 ol

Nl gropnietors ior tne

s omna

o LomTpe
&4

-

ICHONS 88 e ; suHieent furndgs Tre Do
5 G mvestments o se Noleis. The matier hae been
g

re Comgany did ol compiete i r

wever raised furas ‘from irvasiors by pre-seimg

reporied to the authoﬂt\es Tre ot Ao rwr‘ns“'a‘rors 3re |
o 5t

verdors and & further update will e arowvged in the ner! repont

s
.
~

wrnof inese deposits from the

"

Tre nalance of the dentors. which s gpprovimately £220 000 represenis suTs due from 3
ather dettiors wiich the Joirt Adnumisirgtors gre corrently pursufing

4

Bofuriner update will be provides o foture reporis

3.2.6 Plant and machinery

The Company owned an alarm system with & book value of £2 256 which was vilised &l the Company §
regietered office. THis has negiigible value anc ¢n ire advice of the Agents the alarm sveiem was
gssigned to the Landiord as it was uneconomic tc realise

roAgmansratice

e of these votels and naly

esior ang

ED a7 Prodrest Seoor ’ DUFF (c_;))pHELPS



NOTETT e aarnn ge DEvetprae s mtas o Administaion

R
surlAgiveraiorg Brogrees R ¢ Crednors
or 2027
3.27 Office equipment, Fixtures and Fittings
Azzorgng e the Compary & marggement gecounis s a1 Merch 20732 the Company held office
eouimTEnt Wit 3 Hock value of £58 825

Foxtures ang Finings of 82 794 were slse noiec or the Comy
hese 2 C <

c pary
compieted 2 sae of thes . crocesds of £4 800 zre currently "e ngoene i

tme Aoerts oiieh‘ arcout
Tre vo-mt Aomisistrators Wil arrange ‘or these funds o he rangfered 1o the eslale ~ 0.€ LOUTSEE

3.2.8 Motor vehicle

T ey - o~ — o . o - e, e o - [
The Tomnety owned 8 veT whioh was dreviosy BENG LLhsel oy g formier erooo,es
F - S ay o~ - —~ i~ - e e - - et - - R ol
Tneg bges have comibleles 2 sae of the van ang proceecs o L8500 are peirg hein - e chanrt
-4y N
BCCOLT BrCoTangly

The ot Acmimestratore witt ara-ge for these fundes o be UaTsteT e 10 e 887518 T Qe LOLrSE

3.2.9 Shares/ Investments

The vgragemenrt aoCo. Tis hgis meesiments and srarehoidines W varous sonsioer, Looerigrngs
however 28 gl ol these gre n forma msovency proceedings s o anta paten that anw ve ue will e
[~

gernvel i regarc 1o these nvestmeris
3.2.10 Bank interest gross

G eothe Reportng Ferod, nank mrerest oiginmg 1234 Fas pees redeved
3.211 DVLA Refund

Arefung of £ u:;O hag beep received

¢
whizr was dug to be returnac to tre Compan,y ‘olowing a sale oF 17
Ne further mealsalions are snuc pated

3.212 AXA insurance policy

The Company neid & Direciors and Offiners poloy woih XA nsorance The Ivernt [anagers notfies
AXArsurance of 2 polentia clam

4

AXAE nsve advised thal The ponCy was canceied 85 the Lompary hac 1aiec (o pay he préemism phor 1o
e Apporitment Date. Tre Jomt Agministrator Surrently pzeng with ner sohotors 1o determire the
exient of any cigime that the Compam it this policy & further apdate will be provided in
he next repornt

3.2.13 Investigations

The Joimt Administrators reviewed the affairs of the Company 0 find cut f there were any actons which
could be taken agamst third pariies to increase recoveries for Credlors

in

The Joint Admimistrators investigations nte the Compary s affars are currently ongoing The Jomt
Aaministrators cannot. at thig stage detail the nature of these investigatiors as 1 may hamper any further
action that may be required. Howeve' should ary of the Companys Crecdors have information
concerning the Company s affairs that they wouid Iike to bring o the Jomt Admimistrators atiention please
contact this office

s
<

LN TR P agress Repo : DUFF (%)PHELPS



NoURE DEVEDDIME e el

ziere Procress Re

s AT EhG .

deent Aeee s

The Jort Acmimistratoss Fave & statatory
gl cectors 0f ine Compary that served 'n the three vears pror
The Jdont Acminstrziors tave Tleo ther copfiocental repos
drectere of the Comzary The cuntent of Pog repott s

ingolvency Practtiorers Comvplignce uni

3.3 Costs

3.3.1  Interim Manager: Legal Fees

. !-J!amag@'

-

Dunng tve Reporing Peroc ne [rter
e Acrmonistration afa aJibenser by the Toun
Were spprovec oy ihe Courtiring spmoof i’-f,%‘v 3! A

sng menorsemenis of L8930 No forpmer interm 'Jm aoers fees will o€ acoreec

LD

Rent of 477 229 was nac '~ re Rerortng Penod ior the
Lompeny was no IDNEET 0LCuly rg the prerises for e penod U o he
(5 <

recrarged ¢ Giant Hosreainy L rmeted as reladed prenousiy o
&

BN preroses Ag ithe
s

veceuce ‘8 £ th@ "2 o wWa

Durmg tne Reporung Perod
thie Acormimetralion as gulherses by the Count Trere are i,ﬁ.her Counze ¢ feg

3.3.4 Repairs & Maintenance

ELON N RN I mEgs g

3.4 Schedule of experses

wrred guring e pe oo wnelnar pgio or Lnpan roihe

eIEIeC e L0SIE
gltached &t Anpengaix 4

The Joint Admimsirgiose mave 3
gs

schedule of expens

Summares of the most signficant experses which nave Deen ncorred i the penco bul ~ave 1ol peern

osic are prov.ded overleaf

T~ Brogrers Repent DUFF (%PHELPS




ROITLEr T OWErNGUSE DS EInnriEnie L nntles 0 A0rpeTang”
Sart Agmimistrgiors Progress Repon to Creditots
s !Ja'f“" 20

Significant expenses incurred but not paid

Joint £342 102  Total time costs ncurred in the period g
Administrators’ time 1.342 “0Z2 See Appendix 5. See Appencix ©f
costs further  deta.¢ i razbor 10 the ot

Acmirgiralors fees

Legal fees £984 202 Hewet Swarson nave neurred egs

ceatrg wilr tne Corpan, anc ssSisting Wit the
Hewlett Swansaon Tount proceedings orespes of the crector s tosar
BOCOULNY anc asSisting che _;ov"-z Agruinistrators

gererglly more glion iCme ruesiment schemes
Plegse nicle a3l these are iegal fees mourrec
i riod e dele gnc are

Fe noc

Legal fees £7°5 000 plus Addeshaw Goodarc have "‘tcwrec egal fegs
cishursemerts of  dezhng with the Coroany and assising with ad
Addleshaw Goddard £2794 hoco m"?terc a*.smc_: nothe Agmemisiration Pease

ce fees noutec

csis slsn ng
Company & subsicigr.es wheh

H“:"Ji“'“‘C'. -’v-f‘“: the

Agent’s fees ‘Ofe of reahseliors Tme Ageni s fees Rave heer Acy et marketing
ane sebmg the Compamy ¢ et ssireclec by
he Joint Adranistralors

4, Outcome for Creditors

4.1 Secured Creditors

wiing slage 1 g grniucipated that there wilf meufhicient reghsst.ons (o repay Mysing i ful As ang wnen
fungs are svalable {o distribute ”y':‘hg *ke Jont Adrinistrators So.‘!c: lors are currently reviewing the
secunty to confirm that d|5tr<but-or:s can be mazde under their secunity However gt this stage here s no
evigence that the security 12 ‘nvalia,

Fiduciam

in consideration for the mones advanced under 3 :can Taoilty the Company granted Fiduciar 2 tixec
charge over the Company s shares held in Gilslanc Hal Limited. Bourton Spa Limited & Impeniat Crowr
Limited on 5 December 2018,

A5 at the Apponiment Date. the Company s indebledness to Fiduciam was approximately £3.6m pius
accruing interest and charges. however this is subject (¢ further verification

EONETRITT - Siaz egs Repor g DUFF &)PHELPS



Hostherm Powerng e DEv el er{s et e - m SO iR aT G,
NSHE ettt ess Hevnr' 1c Crediors

Atthis slsge 1is arlicipated that there vl be neufficient regosaior e o erane 5 cistnburor 1o Figutiam

under g seclrhy 500G ihig SecLnly & Z80 7 \NE Drocess o nern U Tevener

fD

4.2 Preferentialt Creditors

;s records the ofeferer‘t.ai creo:if"s of e CTomipary will DeforTer eMnioyes

The dommt Acrimislraiors are yel lo rece ve narfication of the prefers-tia oraciors Gger s, nowever at this
stage s likey (nsl & sigrificant elemeriof the preferenial erp.cveers cars wil De saorogated *o the
Secretary oF Sige fodiowng pavmert By e RES
Basec on current rformator jis uncerigir whether there wai De 8.5 00l regieaonrs o erade &
gisribiotion i (ke oreferenta Ccrectors,
4.3 Unsecured Creditors
According 1o tne DOomMpaTy § DOORS anc reg Snsec red rade creciors ot
£105.267
The Comrpary s books ane recorcs asn ncicale ancnong naances of L25 87E DEC are due o o
BEsOCaleC companes Tre unsecured Crecidors car D sun arsen 3% '0hows
Creditor Ciaim {i}
Traoe & Dupense Cregiors “q5 vET
irter-Company Creaitors 25876000
Total
Besed _pon the courrent iormanor R
erat'e z dalnnonor 10 the Jrssnaren o
:ﬁﬂyz

4.4 Frescribed Parm

Tre Compary granted floanng charges 1o tns Secures Crednors avd the Presonibed Fam provsong wib

The ceantur gnd timag of e Prescribec Part aistnostion f ary & curenty urknowr at this slage and
s cep,.‘oenf o final aseet reaﬁtaﬁom arg e o scherge of ”‘e cgis of (e Aomiristglton A further
rpoate on the Prescribed Part disteshbiutior F any wilh e proviced (e f”ed!‘o's— o fsiure reports

5. Other matters
5.1 Decision procedure

No decision s being scught from Creditors as part of this progress report Credniors will pe notified shouic
they be required 10 vole or any futire decision proceaure where aophcable

572 Crediters’ Committee

A Creditors Committee has been established in the Administrahon comprising of 5 members. The first
Creditors Commitiee meeting wili be held on 17 March 2020

L0070 Bragrege Repan DUFF &PHE LPS



Horinarn Eroagernn

LR

53 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account

A ceares Recets ang Pay~eris
gl

ve& accour: for the

5.4 Creditors’ rights

s

Furtrer nf
Cregiore F‘g*’W e 10 chalier ICE SUCT CTRIS § DT
6. Joint Administrators’ fees and expe

8.1 Fees and expenses

fihe ot Agministrators remuaners
formal request for approva wilt be sent 10 the Secu

‘ that therr vemongrstion he fineg
= ang ng it the Acmisirzior

-
5
@
%
V]
n
2
[

pose t
I atencing to matters

Lalte ante

Time gosls nc e reporTeg perod 1A

Rouriy rate of

F‘VE\C' AT
LZE7

These cosls gre vnh't the esimale Droviced 0 1ne J

in aocooroance with SIP 9 the Jonl Agmiaisiraier

nourred at Appendix G

6.1.2 Fees
No *'ees NEve DeEen orawr noine Re;

merts Account 2higohen 2 Lonency 3

Account Tor tne Reporting Perod s show™ m Azpency &

whioie 0f 1he Acrmaresirahion

orMalon regatt ng ne remuneralion ang
v?ueu &
nses and pre-Administration costs

HGY NEs VELIC DE 8000 eC nonever 1.

red Creodors « due course The doitd
Dy reference 1o the ime property given oy et ans ine - sraff
Ceais cf e !

CEG4z 102

it A rugiralors Slatemert of Froooss

¢ have proviced i

elolatiste Perpog and zre tharefore oot ref

AT mieraigrs oL g

licbureeme e of e som
A

Appendr 7

e =y Flmm e
~ionaec that e

o
ny

’ e -
TS A0S

Lme charogc Tor the reporing

Whigr represeins 20T TnoTE g a0 &

“fi

Jrtrer mgvretive delgr o the

=1 e cosls

Detads of the 6)\,J6"“Q€ angroed ‘or ine Report rig Ferod are anachen a0 Anpend s 4 o expensas bave
been drawy ne Reportng Perod

6.1.4 Disbursements

In tne reporting pencd  the Joint Admursstralors
o]

prowde, 'y Duff & Fheps Lid {get

Nore of these disburgements have been ps

6.1.5 Additional information

ned zs Cetegory 2 Disbursements in

I3 10 date.

disbursemer s of £5.983 for servioos

the Staieent of insoltency

Also afteched at Appendix 6 1s a narrative summary of the work carmed out o assisi Crediors

understanding the progress of the Administration
activities and the financial benefit to Creditors.

e associated costs and expenses of

the relzted

DUFF&PHELPS



heartern Popeernn e JevenpT e s

oo Aorropetgiors

Detais of =ow o O’)T’“l"- fartngr rformatos ceatng o e faes ano Genursemeris ol the 07
" - ioip e AN i ¥
Ac migirators S ges ~ Apnendix 7

6.2 Fre-Administrafion costs

o

(=

Fre-Acrunetralior costs gre ‘ees charges and expenses mouwrer oy the Jonl Ao pmis1rgiors o
g orlgres

firrn or another persor qus'fied ¢ 201 88 a0 men'vency praciioner pefore the Courpary
Admymustrator DLt with 2 view 10 1 C0ITg S0

mcorec morespect of the Comnany urrec by the e o Wgragens

c
‘npge cosis Mae nees 200G fror ire ‘Ci}u" SLLOTC Oy

~ Court Order was ontaines o
Zompeny noire sum of £76
Acriiragiraior one

ron PO20 wreen apnroves 250 fxed e tnienir Manegers fees o ihe
[& &

VAT Trese Cos

\f\
A
o
-~
¥ e
T
T
a
L]
W
i
n
=

Lega. fees of £204 8665 oy 3 > TOUTTES Coting ine nierm Kansger
percd Plegse role tha DU & Pr ras pac tne sur of Lz0 000 drecty from ther office acoounl
re abicr 10 *’Te < Qt'.zr semenis : trients The gormt Acmimstraions ath

7. Future strategy

o
Y

{ Future canduct of the Administration

The Jont Agmirisssters wl corvnue ‘oomaage the sffere ne Dlsoness Cone
Toirpanry o ec ne Acromistration Tres el mciuge

= Contnue wtl ing ongong coilectino of e gehtors,
»  Pursping arny claimg thal cme Comnety By Fase TERG
GOviBOTE

dothe Agpstration

»  Faying 2 dwvidend 1o Securen arc Frefere-ta Cradiiors, wherg gpnacalze ane
e Deaing &b other satulory matters gnc for VAT arc compienng
corporation tax returis
72 Extension of the Administration
an Agrirstration aulomiatically comes 1o 20 enc gfter one year, unless an extension 8 granied by the
Ceurt or with the Crediiors consent

Shouic matiers not be resolvec before 15 August 2020 the Jo.nt Adrinestraiors wil seek approval to
axteno the Acmmistration in order (o finaiise outstanding matiers

T e LR 1= Yol DU FF &PHELPS



byorerr &

crin-girgiors wil provice 2 further

D2TOGress repert
Agrmigirglor has neen Lomnpletes onor W that tme

yOu reg..re furtnes inf

GrivghGr O ggsiglance

Fhilip Duffy

,

LOND ASTT s E (O
—

o

[~inie

otegse oo not hees

I
o

DUFF&PHELPS



Nofther Powerhouse Deveiopmente mited e Lomng
Jore Adeeeestralors Hrogress Repont o Treditors

“7rg

e e
SWErIr gl

Appendix 1 - Statutory information

COMPANY INFORMATION

Company and trading name
Date of incorporation
Registered Number
Company Director

Shareholder

Trading address

Registered office

ADMINISTRATION INFORMATION
Administration Appointment

Appointor

Date of Appointment
Joint Administrators
Criginal purpose

Functions

Current Administration expiry date

FPrescribed Part

Application of EC Regulations

Northern Powerhouse Developments Limited
7 January 2016

09640460

Gavirn Woodhouse

Northerr Powerhouse Jeveoprents Hotes Limjteg — 1007
sharenolger

Unit DZ Eilznd Rorges Link
Lowheide Business Fark
Elland

Englang

HXE 8DG

Former

Urit 32 Eltang Rworpes Lirk
cowfields Business Park
Eliand

England

HXE GDG

Current:

cro Duff & Phems Ltd
The Crancerny

58 Spring Garcens
Ma-ichesier

M2 TR

The Adminstration appointment granted in the High Court of
Justice. Busmess and Property Courte of Erglanc anc
Wares 426G of 2018

Courl

6 Augas 2079

Prilip Gufty ang Sarah Bed

Orrereting anc aperating of own o essed "ea estate

Tne funchione of the Jomt Adnumisiraiors are being exercised
oy them ndwogually  or together 1~ gocorgance  wrl
aragraph 1042 of Screcule B

15 August 2020

The Prescrined Part ic appheabie i this case 1 has been
iaker inlo account when determining the dividend prospects
Tor Unsecured Crediors

EC Regulations apply and these proceed ngs wit be the Man
Proceedings as gefined ir Articie 3 of the EC Regulations

LA PR - Drogrese Retond

DUFF& PHELPS



Northere Fopernouse Deveioprrents Limites 10 Agmlistrator
worib Agminist-alots SroQress Seport (¢ Crecitors
1% Marcn 2020

Appendix 2 - Approved Proposals

That the Joint Administraiors continue the Adminisiration (¢ ceat with such outstand.ng matiers r reiahon
o the Company as the Jont Admimstralors congider necessary wntil such tme as the Admeristration
ceases i¢ have effect

Trat the Jyonl Adminstraiors do sl suck other things anc gereraily exercse ai of ther powers as
cemainec n Schedule 1 of the At as they in ther sole arc zbhsolule discretion consider desirghie or
expedient in order 1o sorieve the purpose of the Acministratior

That the Jomt Agrministraiors once als outstanamg matters have been sausfacionly covpieled iagke 1
necessary steps o give nolice under Paragrash 84 of Schedufe BT of tme Aot 0 ime Regisva
Companies to the effect that the Comrpary has no remamning property which might permit g ¢ strbuton 1o

ns crediiors at which siage the Administration will ceese

That the Jo.nt Administraters. where they consiger tnat there are funcs avauabie to be aistriboled o the
on-preferem.aai creditors (other than under the Prescriped Parl; 1ake the necessary sieps o pui ne
Company Mo either creditors veluntary llquedation or orle compulsory sgodation as they geem
appropriate It s oroposed that the Joint Adimistrators, currently Prilip Doty and Sarakh Bed of Duff &
Phelprs would act as Joint Ligudators shoule the Company be placea nto creciiors voiuslary hguication
In accordance with Paragranh 83(71 of Scneduie B1 to the Act and Rule 3 60161 of the Rules cregitprs
may rornale z different serson as the prooposec nguidator provided the nomimastor € recenved 2f ihie
office pricr 10 me approva: of these Proposals Ir e aogence of such nomirzion, tne joint Agrinisiraiors
wil be apported Jort Liguidators aro ¢ accordance witt Secton 231 of the Act amy act requres of
suthoriseC under gny enaciment 10 be done Dy the Joint Ligudsiors s to e done By g% or a7y one o
more of them

RIOW TS0 T - Pelg ees Repa! : DUFF &)PHELPS



Homthers Powernguse Dewelopments Lol e Admarngtiation

Jont Aomirastraiors Progress Reporn o Creciors
-

BN E Ry

Appendix 3 - Receipts and Payments Account

LI a0t - Progress Renos DUFF ((_:)JPHELPS



Northern Powerhouse Developments Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

Statement From 16/08/2019 From 16/08/2019
of Affairs To 15/02/2020 To 15/02/2020
£ £ £

POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Recharge io Giant for Trading Costs 13,714.67 13,714.67
13,714.67 13,714.67

TRADING EXPENDITURE

Heat & Light 423.24 423.24
IT Costs 1,035.20 1,035.20
Payroll Costs 237.68 237.68
Rents 11,428.89 11,428.89
Repairs & Maintenance 1,259.77 1,259.77
(14,384.78) (14,384.78)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) {670.11) (670.11)

Page 10f 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

11 March 2020 11:54



Northern Powerhouse Developments Limited
(in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 16/08/2019 From 16/08/2019
of Affairs To 15/02/2020 To 15/02/2020
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 233.82 233.82
DVLA Refund 130.00 130.00
Interim Manager Surplus 42,320.19 42,320.19
Investor Evening Recharges to SPV's 2,222,20 2,222.20
Trading Surplus/{Deficit) {670.11) (670.11)
44,236.10 44,238.10
COST OF REALISATIONS
Interim Manager: Counsel's Fees 5,700.00 5,700.00
Interim Manager: Legal Fees 24,300.00 24,300.00
Investor Evening Costs 3,665.00 3,665.00
Storage Costs 806.53 806.53
{34,471.53) (34,471.53)
9,764.57 9,764.57
REPRESENTED BY
Floating/main current account 1,325.08
VAT payable (488.84)
VAT Receivable 8,928.33
9,764.57

Note:

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 11 March 2020 11:54



Northerr Fowernouse Deveioprents Limiteg (in Agramstration:
Gairt Acrreistegtors Progrece Repart to Credao s
L Lagror 2020

Appendix 4 — Schedule of expenses

A summary of expenses incurred during the penod of this repert s set out below

Schedule of Expenses Incurred in the Incurred and Incurred in the

‘, prior period but - paid in the period and not
Expenses s * not accrued for (£} . period (£} yet paid (£}
Storage costs - 807 -
Total - 847 -

The Jont Admuristrators choice of professicnal adyisors was baseo or therr percepuon of the expenence
and ablity of the respecinve frmsandwviduais to parform thew work the complexity ang rature of 1the

assignmert anc basis of treir fee,

The ghove costs excluoe VAT

DUFF&PHELPS



108634 NORTHERN POWERHOUSE DEVELQOPMENTS LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 16/08/2019 to 15/02/2020

ADM-Admin, - Post Appt.

o . Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function anaging Manager Senior Assistant ] Support Hours Cost Rate
Diirector £ £

Administration and Planning

Case review & Case Diary management 7.00] 15.008 0.00 1.70) 3.00 26.704 10,615.50) 397 .58

Cashiering & accounting 0.00 4.7 2.80 26.15 12.30) 45.95 9,940.50; 216.33

Dealings with Directors and Management 0.00] 5.004 0.50 2.70) 0.00] 8.20 2,252.00] 27463

IPS set up & maintenance 0.00 0.0 0.0 1.90] 0.70 2.608 299.00 115.00

insurance 0.00 0.0% 0.0 0.20) 0.00) 0.20 42.004 210.00]

Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports & 4.30 9.50) 8.60) 79.95 23.75 126.10) 26,225.50 207.97]

Notices)

Strategy planning & control 28.00 4475 198.29] 285.45 68 65 625.05  169,605.00) 271.35

Tax Compliance / Planning 0.00 G.008 0.00 3.60 0.00 3.60 589.50 191.53
Creditors

Communications with Creditors / 5.30 3155 58.70 227.79| 64 .95 368.25 94,010.75 24214

Employees

Creditors committee 0.00 0.308 0.308 1.25 0.09 1.85 526.008 284.32

Non Pref Creditors / Employee claims 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.35 0.80) 415 742.508 178.92)

handling

Secured Creditors 3.50 0.00 0.00 0.004 0.00] 3.50¢ 1,B55.00§ 530.004
Investigations

CDDA & reports & Communication 0.00] 0.00, 0.00 2 85} 0.004 2.85 609.25 213.77]

Financial review and investigations .G 0.6, 5.008 25 45 0.00 31.45 5,445 25 17314

(5238/239 etc)

Forensic Saies Ledger Investigation 0.00 0.00 3.30 0.GY 0.09 3.30) 1,257 .00 380.91
Realisation of Assets

Book debts 0.0G, 0.00 11.30) 1.00] 0.00 12.30 4,447 50 361.59

Freehold and Leasehold Property O'OOI 2 00 3.55 16.05) 0.30 21.90 4,924 25 224.85

Qther Intangible Assets 0.00] 0.50] 0.004 0.00) 0.00] 0.50] 187.50) 335.004

Other Tangible Assets 8.2 0.008 8.70 0.00 0.00) 16.904 7,130.00j 421.89

Plant & Machinery & Fixtures & Motor 0.00 0.004 0.10 1.50] 0.00] 1.604 347.00; 216.88

Vehicles
Trading

Trading - Accounting 0.00 0.75 0.10] 1.40 000 2.25 451 .25 200.54

Trading - Employees 0.00 0.004 0.09 0.30 0.00) 0.304 58.504 195.00

Trading - Operations 0.00 0.00§ 1.304 0.25) 0.0 1.55 461.00] 297.42

FotaF Hours: 56.30) 114.0 303.45 682.80 174.4% 133705 257.02
Total Fees Claimed: £ 29,839.00] 38,809.25(102,768.75 123,104.00) 47,580.75[ 342,101.7

Category 2 Disbursements:



Nortrern Powerhouse Deveonments cmtec ir Administratior
ool gdmeresirgtors Progress Repart to Cra

13 March 21

Appendix 5 - Analysis of time charged and expenses incurred

We have incurred the following disbursements during the Reperting Periga.

SIF 9 - Disbursements

Category 1 ;
Disbursements £y npai | Totals (£)
Meals - - - 738 736
Travel - - - 5247 5247
Total - - - 5883 5,883

Piease nole that s tabie inciuoes experses ncusreg oy Duff & Phemps Li¢ and s therefore nlike'y 1o
reconcie wihk the ogbursements shown i the Scheduie of Expenses

Fraoress Repot DUFF&PHELPS



Nortert Powerntouse Deveiapments Jmidec o Adminisiration
Aot Agennistglors Progress Report o Cregitors
‘2 haron ZUE0

Appendix 6 — Narrative of werk carried out for the Reporting Period

The vev areas of work have been.

SIP 9 narrative for the Reporting Period

Admimisiration and plerning .

O

trvesiications .

Cashiering .

Asset reatisations .

Monitoring and reviewing the Administraiion strategy.

Briefing s1a¥ on the Acmunisiration strategy and menes n
relation to workstreams:

Reguiar case management and revewng of orocess
including regular lean update meetings and cals

LMeeting with managgement 10 review angd Upcale sirategy ane
MONItor DT0Qress

Reviewing anc authorsing junior staff corresosondence gnd
other work

Deahng with ouenes arising during the apnoiniment
Reviewing matters  affecting  the  ocuicomre  of  ihe
Admirstration.

Allocsting  and  ma NBgIng staff’ case resgurcng ano
budgeting exercises and reviews: and

Comphang wih onternal fiing anc  nformabon recotcing
praclices émciudmg oocumentng sirategy decisicrs

Updating the et of Unsecured Creditors
Responding to engures from Creciors regsrding he
Admurisiration anag submission of tner ciaams.

Reviewing  compieted  forms  submine ny  Credtors
recording clam amounis anc maintairing clzir records. end

Froviding writtér and ora: updates {o the Securec Cregiors
regarding e progress of the Administration arc caces
strategy

Maraging anc reviewing the Comp ar"y “or\kc ahe Tecoros
Invesbgatmg ihe &affare of the Compary o denuby ary
sctions agvansole o tne Compary eganst thirg parhes o
respect of anmiececent transactions or other Higanon
Ouiaiming recorcs from third parties:

Concucting smterviews with courlerparues ang officencigers.
Reviewing pre-appointment transaclions: anc

Cocumenting investgations

Ersuning comphance with ail slatutory oblgaucns within ke
relevant imescaies,

Uploadmg information to the Creditors’ PortaiVebtsre
Reviewing time cos!s 10 date and producing analysis of tme
mcurred which is comphant with SIP g

Momioring the fees estimate: and

Monitoring the expenses estimate

Preparng stalulery receipls and paymernts accounis &
Renewing Dbonding and  cempiving  with st
reguirements

Collating information from the Company's records regarding
assets. specifically compiling historical Company records on
motor vehicles. records of purchase and part exchange
trading on the vehicias,

ng
statutory

DUFF&PHELPS



horrers Fowernese Developments Dimed o Adrnistrahor
st Anmietrators Progress Report 1o Credinors
73 Lok 2020

o Ligising with Agenrts regaroing the sale of assels
« Reviewing outstanding deblors and marnagement of cem
colfection strategy
s  Seeking legal advice i relalion 10 boox cebt coliections
o Communicating with iandicrds regarding rent
« Property occudation andg other property ssues
s+ Reviewing costs Incurred 1o ensyre recordes accuraiely, anc
=  Arranging paymertis o zgenis anrd soicdors N g tiely
manner.
Trading o Attending 10 SUBDoEr 2Ng Zuslomer  gueries  &nd
correspondence!
« Raising paymenis t¢ supphers in respect of Agmirisration
cesls and
s Contacting ali supphers to obtaim finat invoices ‘ar the rad~g
perios
Tax e Arglysmg ang consigerng the tax effecis of assel saes
e Analysing VAT reiated fransactions.
« Reviewing the Caompary's cuty postion (o ensure
complisnce with Cuty regurrements and
+« Deging with post appoimtment ex complisnce
80N TrL - Bragress Repor DUFF &PHELPS



fNorinern Powerhouse Devenpments Linnie n Agmemistration
SO ACTanISEiors Progress Repor (o Cregdors
“I Waron 2020

Appendix 7 - Statement of Creditors’ rights

Rule numbers refer 1o Insolvency (England & Wales) Ruies 2016 (as amended)
Sectior or paragraph numbers refer fo Insclvency Act 798€

oyoo reguire 2 copy of any relevant ruie or section. please contact Heather Swvkes  at
Heather Sykes@dufandpheips com

information for Creditors on remuneration and disbursements of Administrators

Prformaucn regarding tne fees and dishursements of Admimistrators noiudimg oetails of the Duff § Pheps
disbursements policy @nd nourly charge out rates for each grade of sta™ that may uncertake work o~ ths
case s 1n a document calied A Creciiors Guide ‘o Admirisiraglors Fees' 7Trig can 2e viewed ang
downloaged from the Jomnt Admmustrators websiie at

https.//www.duffandphelps.co.uk/-/media/assets/pdfs-international/uk/creditors-quide/administration-a-
creditors-guide-to-insolvency-practitioner-fees-updated.ashx?la=en-
gb&hash=007D98D0OFCC2E1AAADAOSAA3BBOSEZDO4292DBAY

ichck on the document Admurnisiraton (aupointment from © October 20151 Shouc vou regoire 2 Copy
Dleese cortact te office

Creditors’ requests for further information
ou would ke o recoest more nformation about the Joint Acmnistrators remunerabor and

¥
shursementis ¢iscloser 1 this Drogress report vou riust 0o 8o nowrting weinin 21 2ays of recevro this
or ogmss renort

Ll -

Reguests from Unsecured Creciiors must be made with the co rwc;'re'ﬂ-ce of al ieast 5% ' value of
Ursecured Creditors (inciuding, tne Unsecured Creditor miaking the recues!) o with the permissior of ihe
ey

Lourt

Creditors’ right to challenge cur remuneration and expenses

Hfyor wish to chatienge the pastis of the Jomt Agrmumstrators remuneranon the remoneraton orarged. of
the expenses ncourred cuning the nericd covered by this progress report vou must 2o s8¢ By ™gking an
apprcation o Court withir gight weeks of recenving tmvs progress repant

Apphcaucre by Unsecured Crediors qnciuding the Unsecurec Crediors makirg the onarengel o7 with
the perrmssgien of the Court

The failiex: of the reievant ruies car he provided or reg.est oy wring 1o Hegther Sykes at the o ce

L0 AT - Picgrese Renoo . DUFF &)PHELPS



Northers Powernouse Develspments Lmned I Aarimusiratior,
Jon samnigieators Progress Reportre Creditors

Ay

“x ldarch 2020

Appendix 8 — Definitions

Word or Phrase Definttian
the A The insolvency Act 1986 ras amendec)
the Agents Sancerson Westherall LLP indepandent agents who were imeirucies to

i

vatue and sell the assets of the Company

Ht= A\gp’ui‘ irent Daf_e e A'UC,US‘[ 20 9‘ hetlr he ;aie [ ap )Oizlt'-wE' Lot The Joimt
o r
Lar “-iS‘L"’B‘lQ‘S

Categary 2 Disbursements The Jont Administrators internal costs ano expenses in dea g with the
Agmestranon

the Company Northe Fowerhouse Developments Limited (tr Admmrst-ation:
(Company Numiber. 08640468

DEEIS Department for Business Energy & Incustmal Strateoy

the Director Gzvin Vioodhouse, the scle dreclor of the Comgpany

Duff & Pheins Duff & Phelps L1z The Chancery. B8 Spring Garcers Manchester B2
TEVY

EC Regutstion EC Regulstior on insolvency Proceesings 2000

Fiduoiam Fiduciam Nomimees bimited. the holder of 3 fixec charge ovel the
Comparny s shares heid 10 Gilgland Hall Limiteo Bourton Spe Limded &
Impenal Crown Limited

the trterm Managers Phitp Duffy and Sarsh Beil of DUt & Phelps

the Joirt Adminisirators Philip Duffy and Saran Bell of Duff & Phelps

Wysing hMysing Capital mited. the holder of a fixed anc fioating charoe over the
Company € assets

Prescerbedc Fart Pursuani ic Section 176A of the Act where s flogting charge is creelec
after 15 September 2003 & designated smourt of the pany s net
property ifloating charge assets less costs of reglisation: ghe’| be made
avatiable 10 unseoured cregitors

the Reporting Pericd The perod 16 August 2012 1w 15 February 2020

RPS Redundancy Payments Service

the Rules The Insolvency (Engiand & Wales, Rules 20716 [as amended;

the Securea Crediiors Mysing & Fiduciam

SiP g Swetement of Inschvency Practice @ -~ Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation o disclosure of remuneration ang
disbursemeants

SCA Statement of Affars. documentation to be supplied by the Direclor

outtining the Company's financiat position as al the Appointment Date

RO - a0l - Brogress Repoo DU FF 8PHELPS



S5 Deceinpmems Lmiteg n Agrimislaion,

Warch 2027

Appendix 9 — Notice about this report

Thig report kas been prepared by Philip Duffy and Sarah Bell the Joint Acminstraiors of the Companry.
saely 10 comply wm“ their statuiory cuty 1o report to Crecitors under the l":olveﬂcy Ruies (Engiand and

ales) 201G or the progress of the Admimistration and for ng other purpose 't is not suitable 1o be reled
upor by any her person. or for any other purposes. or in any other coniext

THig report nas ot been prepared in conlemplatior of 1 being Jsec. anc g not sulable o be used. 1
imform any invesinient gecissor in reiation te the debt of any firancial interestir the Company o ary oher
company o the same groupd

Loy esumsiec outcomes for Crecitors (civded in g report are husirative only a1¢ cannol be reted
<4200 B8 guidance as o the actual outcomes ‘or Crediors

Any persor 10zt chooses 1o rely on g repont for any Durpose or o gty conext oiher than under e
izsolvency Rules tEngland and VWales: 2076 does s0 af their own nex To the fuilest extent permitiec Dy
iaw the Joint Adminisirators oo nol assume any responsibilly and wik ol sccept any liabilny + respact of
thig report 10 &Ny SUCh DErson

Frivng Du'fy anc Sarsh Bel sre avthorsea ‘o acl as insghvency practitoners oy the irsolvency
Fraciiioners Ass00is

The Jomi Administrators are boond by the Insolvency Code of Ethies

e Jort Agministrators act ag agente for the Corpary and cortract wiihouwl persona lizhity  Toe
appeoiniments of the Joint Acprpristrators are personal ‘o them and to the fullest extent permitted by 1aw
Cufl & Pheips Lid does not assume any "esponsihiliy and will not accept any habity 1c ary person -
ect of tvg Frogress Report or the conduat of the Acministration

DUFF&PHELPS




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

mresenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name phmp Francis DUffy

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name Duff & Phelps Ltd.

Address

The Chancery
f 58 Spring Gardens

Post town

Manchester M2 1EW

Lounty/Region

= T T TTrriril.

Lountry

lnx

Telephone

+44 (0) 161 827 9000

WA checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

I You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

Far further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




